

**IN THE SUPREME COURT**

**STATE OF ARIZONA**

ANDY BIGGS, et al.

Petitioners,

v.

THOMAS J. BETLACH,

Defendant/Appellee,

and

EDMUNDO MACIAS; GARY  
GORHAM; DANIEL MCCORMICK; and  
TIM FERRELL,

Intervenor-Defendants/Appellees.

Supreme Court

No. CV-17-0130-PR

Court of Appeals, Division One

No. 1 CA-CV 15-0743

Maricopa County Superior Court

Case No. CV2013-011699

**PETITIONERS' SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF**

**Scharf-Norton Center for Constitutional Litigation at the**

**GOLDWATER INSTITUTE**

Christina Sandefur (027983)

Aditya Dynar (031583)

500 E. Coronado Rd.

Phoenix, AZ 85004

(602) 462-5000

[Litigation@goldwaterinstitute.org](mailto:Litigation@goldwaterinstitute.org)

*Attorneys for Petitioners*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

Table of Authorities ..... ii

INTRODUCTION ..... 1

ARGUMENT ..... 2

I. THE LEVY IMPOSED BY A.R.S. § 36-2901.08 IS A TAX ..... 2

    A. The *May* Factors Do Not Necessarily Govern Here. .... 2

    B. The *May* Factors and Other Cases Indicate the Medicaid Tax  
        is a *Tax*. .... 3

    C. The Medicaid Tax is Functioning Like a *Tax*. .... 8

II. THE COURT OF APPEALS ERRED IN HOLDING  
    THAT THE SECTION (C)(2) EXEMPTION APPLIES HERE ..... 10

    A. The (C)(2) Exception Applies Only to Assessments That Are  
        “Authorized” By A Supermajority Vote. .... 12

    B. The Court of Appeals’ Decision Leads to Absurd Results Contrary to  
        the Voters’ Intent. .... 17

CONCLUSION ..... 20

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Arizona Downs v. Arizona Horsemen’s Found.</i> , 130 Ariz. 550 (1981) .....	8
<i>Arpaio v. Maricopa Cnty. Bd. of Supervisors</i> , 225 Ariz. 358 (App. 2010).....	19
<i>Barry v. School Dist. No. 210 (Phoenix Union High Sch.) of Maricopa Cnty.</i> , 105 Ariz. 139 (1969) .....	8
<i>Biggs v. Betlach</i> , 242 Ariz. 55 (App. 2017).....	1, 2, 7, 14
<i>Field Day, LLC v. County of Suffolk</i> , 463 F.3d 167 (2d Cir. 2006) .....	9
<i>Jachimek v. State</i> , 205 Ariz. 632 (App. 2003).....	1, 4, 5, 7, 9
<i>Knoell Bros. Const., Inc. v. State Dep’t of Revenue</i> , 132 Ariz. 169 (App. 1982) ...	14
<i>Lavis v. Bayless</i> , 233 F. Supp. 2d 1217 (D. Ariz. 2001).....	7
<i>Long v. Napolitano</i> , 203 Ariz. 247 (App. 2002).....	8
<i>May v. McNally</i> , 203 Ariz. 425 (2002).....	passim
<i>Okeson v. City of Seattle</i> , 78 P.3d 1279 (Wash. 2003).....	5, 6
<i>Pauly v. Keebler</i> , 185 N.W. 554 (Wis. 1921).....	17
<i>Schneider Transport, Inc. v. Cattanach</i> , 657 F.2d 128 (7th Cir. 1981), <i>cert denied</i> , 455 U.S. 909 (1982) .....	5, 7
<i>Wright v. McClain</i> , 835 F.2d 143 (6th Cir. 1987) .....	6

### Statutes

A.R.S. § 36-2901.08.....	passim
--------------------------	--------

### Constitutional Provisions

ARIZ. CONST. art. IV, pt. 2, § 19 .....	8
---	---

ARIZ. CONST. art. IX § 22..... passim

**Other Authorities**

2013 Ariz. Legis. Serv. 1st Sp. Sess. Ch. 10 (HB 2010) § 44(3) .....6, 8

2013 Ariz. Legis. Serv. 1st Sp. Sess. Ch. 10 (HB 2010) § 45 .....6

City-Data.com: Green Valley, Arizona .....9

Stephanie Innes, *Green Valley Hospital to file for Chapter 11 bankruptcy*, ARIZ. DAILY STAR (Mar 31, 2017).....9

Thomas Jefferson, *Notes on the State of Virginia* (1787) in JEFFERSON: WRITINGS (Merrill D. Peterson, ed., 1984).....6
